Revision of the 2019 Consolidated Financial Statements

The 2019 as issued consolidated financial statements have been corrected for the improper
classification of certain fixed income securities as cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated
statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows.  Upon consideration of
ASC 230-10-20, the Board determined that certain fixed income securities did not meet the criteria
of cash and cash equivalents and should have been classified as short-term investments on the
consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flows as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2019.  There is no impact on total consolidated current assets, total
consolidated assets, total consolidated net assets, the consolidated statement of changes in net
assets, or the consolidated statement of activities as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

Management has concluded that this misclassification was not material to the previously issued
2019 consolidated financial statements. Revisions to the aforementioned 2019 consolidated
financial statements are summarized as follows:

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash and cash equivalents 323,490$   (28,355)$   295,135$

Investments (current) 665,602$   28,355$   693,957$

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2019

College Board
Consolidated Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019

(in thousands of dollars)

12

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Purchases of investments (162,544)$   (63,644)$   (226,188)$
Net proceeds from sales of investments 160,421   153,875   314,296
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (37,645)   90,231   52,586
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 52,406   52,586   104,992
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 308,729   (118,586)   190,143
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 323,490   (28,355)   295,135

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended December 31, 2019

Additionally, Note 3, Investments, has been revised to include the $28,355 of incremental fixed
income securities throughout the 2019 comparative portion of the disclosure.

3. Investments

The Board follows guidance with respect to accounting and reporting for the fair value of its
financial assets and liabilities.  The guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  Fair value is defined as the exchange
price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal